Item III.B.

CITY OF FRANKLIN
REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION
Meeting of February 5, 2015
Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment, Special Use and Natural Resource Special
Exception
RECOMMENDATION: Department of City Development staff recommends denial of the
Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment, Special Use and Natural Resource Special Exception.
However, if approved, staff recommends approval be subject to the conditions set forth in the
attached draft resolutions.
Project Name:

Autumn Leaves CBRF

Project Location:

9201 West Drexel Avenue

Property Owner:

Preserve Apartments LLC

Applicant:

The LaSalle Group, Inc.

Agent:

Jason Glover, Regional Development Director

Current Zoning:

R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District & C-1
Conservancy District

2025 Comprehensive Plan:

Mixed Use and Areas of Natural Resource Features

Use of Surrounding Properties:

Single-family residential to the north, Aurora St. Luke’s
Health Center to the south, U.S. Bank to the east and Risen
Savior Lutheran Church to the west

Applicant’s Action Requested:

Approval of applications related to the proposed CBRF
(memory care) development

Introduction and Background
Please note:
• Staff recommendations are underlined, in italics and are included in the draft
ordinance.
• Staff suggestions are only underlined and are not included in the draft ordinance.
On December 26, 2014, The LaSalle Group, Inc. file a Comprehensive Master Plan (CMP)
Amendment, Special Use and Natural Resource Special Exception (NRSE) for a multi-family
Community Based Residential Facility (CBRF) upon property located at 9201 West Drexel
Avenue. The subject CBRF development will be specifically used as a memory care residence
for people with dementia and Alzheimer’s.
•

Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment Application: The CMP Amendment
Application requests to amend the Future Land Use designation for the subject property
from “Mixed Use” and “Areas of Natural Resource Features” to “Residential – MultiFamily” and “Areas of Natural Resource Features.”

The existing Areas of Natural Resource Features designation would be amended to match
the Conservation Easement area as shown on the attached plans.
•

Special Use: Per Table 15-3.0602 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO),
Community Living Arrangements (serving 16 or more persons) are allowed in the R-8
Residence District as a Special Use. The applicant has indicated that the facility will be
licensed by the State of Wisconsin as a CBRF. The applicant intends to apply for the
State license following City approvals. As such, staff recommends that Special Use
approval shall be conditioned upon the applicant receiving a license from the State of
Wisconsin Department of Health Services to operate a Community Based Residential
Facility. The subject development as proposed would be similar in use to the Elizabeth
Residence facility located at 9329 and 9355 South 48th Street in Franklin, which use
includes memory care and is a State licensed CBRF.
The applicant is requesting the R-8 zoning district Special Use Option 2 in order to
construct a higher density development.

•

Natural Resource Special Exception: The development will impact wetlands, wetland
buffers and wetland setbacks; therefore, the applicant has submitted a NRSE Application
along with a mitigation plan, which is discussed further in this report.

Project Description/Analysis
Special Use
The applicant is requesting approval to develop a 46 unit, 54 bed memory care residence facility.
The proposed single-story building has an area of approximately 37,835 square feet and has a
peak height of 25’-0”.
Site Plan:
The subject property has a base site area of approximately 6.91 acres, containing approximately
2.57 acres of protected natural resource features. The proposed project would contain 2.486 acres
of impervious surface (and 4.431 acres greenspace), resulting in an Open Space Ratio (OSR) of
0.64, which complies with the R-8 District Special Use Option 2 minimum of 0.25.
In addition to the principal building, the site contains a storage shed and dumpster enclosure,
which will be constructed of face brick to match the main building. The wall height of the
dumpster enclosure will be 7’-4”. The storage building has a peak height of 15.75 feet. This
exceeds the R-8 District maximum height requirement of 15-feet; however, per Section 153.0701A.7. of the UDO (below), the standard may be modified by the Common Council pursuant
to the recommendations of the Plan Commission. As the storage building would be located
behind the main building, with little visibility along Drexel Avenue, staff has no objection to the
proposed height.
Compliance with Standards. The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the
applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, except as such regulations may, in
each instance, be modified by the Common Council pursuant to the recommendations of the
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Plan Commission. The proposed use and development shall comply with all additional
standards imposed on it by the particular provision of this Division and Ordinance
authorizing such use.

The plans show ground mechanicals on either side of the building, which are screened by a seven
foot high fiberglass fence. Residential District standards limit fence heights to six feet; however,
Section 15-3.0900 of the UDO allows the Plan Commission to approve a greater height for
special structures that do not detract from the design of the principal structure provided the
special structure is an integral part of the principal structure. Staff does not object to the
proposed height in order to fully screen the mechanical equipment. Staff recommends that the
applicant utilize the same brick that is on the building to screen the ground mechanicals,
opposed to the fencing.
The property is accessible from West Drexel Avenue. The applicant is proposing an
ingress/egress location that is directly across from Wyndham Hills Parkway. Staff suggests
cross-access be constructed to the property to the east, U.S. Bank, and future cross-access be
reserved and shown on the site plan to the property to the west, Risen Savior Lutheran Church.
The applicant does not wish to provide the cross-access in order to keep the infiltration basins as
shown, to not add the additional impervious surface, and to not further impact any
environmentally sensitive areas of the site.
The Site Plan currently includes a sidewalk around the front half of the building, but does not
have any other pedestrian type amenities. Staff recommends, and the applicant has agreed, to
submit a revised site plan providing a concrete path from the building to the storm water pond
and place a minimum of two benches adjacent to the storm water pond.
The site plan includes a 30-foot landscape bufferyard as the property abuts a less intense use
(single-family) on the north side of West Drexel Avenue. The applicant is proposing to keep the
sign, flagpoles and seven parking spaces within this area. Staff recommends that only the
handicapped accessible parking be allowed within the bufferyard. Staff suggests that the five
non-handicapped parking stalls be relocated to another portion of the site.
Parking:
Table 15-5.0203 of the Unified Development Ordinance requires a Standard Parking Ratio of 1
space per bedroom for “Group Homes or Institutional Residential not within a residential
neighborhood.” As previously stated, the Autumn Leaves development contains 54 beds;
therefore, 54 parking spaces are required. The proposed Site Plan consists of 49 parking spaces.
The applicant has indicated that they require a minimum of 34 parking spaces for this type of
facility. Staff has no objections to the quantity of parking provided.
Two ADA parking stalls are provided, in conformance with UDO standards.
Landscaping:
Table 15-5.0302 of the UDO requires one planting of each type (canopy/shade tree, evergreen
tree, decorative tree and shrub) per five provided parking spaces for Commercial, Office,
Institutional and Similar Uses. With 49 parking spaces provided, a minimum of 10 plantings of
each type are required.
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If the development were considered a multi-family development, 1.5 canopy/shade trees per
dwelling unit, 1 decorative tree per dwelling unit, 1 evergreen per dwelling unit and 3 shrubs per
dwelling unit would be required. Therefore, a total of 69 canopy/shade trees, 46 evergreen trees,
46 decorative trees and 138 shrubs would be required for the proposed 46 unit development.
The applicant is providing 30 canopy/shade trees, 38 evergreens, 32 decorative trees. The exact
number of shrubs provided has not yet been calculated. According to the applicant and per the
landscape plan submitted, the shrubs will exceed the required number of plantings.
Staff recommends that a small landscaped berm be constructed along the north side of the
property south of the Drexel Avenue right-of-way, that the existing vegetation on the northeast
corner of the site be removed and replaced with additional landscaping, and that additional
landscaping be placed at the northwest corner of the site. It should be noted that this might
require a slightly smaller bio-swale area(s).
The applicant has provided hose bibs on the buildings for irrigation. Areas for snow storage are
illustrated on the Landscape Plans as well.
Staff recommends that the proposed plantings within City right-of-way be subject to approval by
the Board of Public Works and Engineering Department. The applicant is aware of this required
step.
Outdoor Lighting:
The applicant is proposing pole lights within the parking and drive areas of the site as well as
building lighting per the plans provided. The photometric plan is in conformance with UDO
lighting standards.
Natural Resource Protection Plan and Natural Resource Special Exception
The applicant has submitted a Natural Resource Protection Plan. The site contains several
protected resources including: steep slopes, wetlands, wetland buffers and wetland setback.
The development is disturbing approximately 6,022 square feet of wetlands, 50,870 square feet
of wetland buffers and 15,479 square feet of wetland setback. Steep slopes are also impacted;
however, the disturbances are within the protection standards of Table 15-4.0100 of the UDO.
The applicant has submitted a Natural Resource Special Exception Application requesting
approval of the proposed impacts to protected natural resource features. With that application,
the applicant is proposing to partner with the Milwaukee Area Land Conservancy (MALC) to
provide off-site mitigation to compensate for the impacts to natural resource features described
above. The mitigation is proposed at a property owned by MALC, known as the Legend Creek
Carity Prairie site, which is located directly to the west of the Prairie Grass Preserve Subdivision
at the west end of Prairie Grass Way in Franklin. The site is within the same watershed as the
Autumn Leaves property and is a total of 23-acres. The Legend Creek Carity Prairie site was
donated by developer Bill Carity and is a premier prairie, Oak Savanna, and wetland complex
with rare plant species, and is one of the last unplowed prairies located in Milwaukee County.
The applicant and MALC are in the process of drafting a memorandum of understanding to
4

outline the restoration of natural resource features on this property, which will be paid for by the
developer, The LaSalle Group, Inc. A draft agreement is attached that details the proposed
restoration works to be completed by MALC.
Staff recommends submittal of a detailed mitigation plan outlining the envisioned mitigation and
restoration practices and the amount to be paid by The LaSalle Group, Inc. to the Milwaukee
Area Land Conservancy for such wetland creation and/or restoration efforts by the Milwaukee
Area Land Conservancy, and future maintenance and management thereof, for mitigation
purposes to compensate for wetland, wetland buffer and wetland setback impacts resulting from
the proposed Autumn Leaves Community Based Residential Facility memory care residence
development, within the approximately 23-acre property known as the Legend Creek Carity
Prairie adjacent to the Prairie Grass Preserve Subdivision at the west end of Prairie Grass Way
in the City of Franklin, for Plan Commission recommendation, and approval of such plan by the
Common Council, prior to issuance of a Building Permit.
Staff also recommends the submittal of a Conservation Easement for review and approval by the
Common Council and recording with the Milwaukee County Register of Deeds, prior to
issuance of an Occupancy Permit.
In addition, staff recommends that the applicant show the Conservation Easement on a revised
set of plans to be submitted to the Department of City Development. The applicant is open to
including the swale seed mix areas shown on the landscape plan within the conservation
easement to help compensate for natural resource areas that will be disturbed on the property.
Staff is supportive of including these areas; however, would note that these areas would have to
be kept natural and not maintained as mowed or manicured landscaped areas. The use of these
areas would be very restrictive under the City’s typical conservation easement language.
Staff is also suggesting consideration of retaining walls to lessen the amount of impact to the
wetland buffer on the south side of the site. Staff is further suggesting that any invasive species
along the perimeter of the remaining wetland on the south side of the site be removed, replaced
with native shrubs, and such maintained for a minimum of three years.
At their January 28, 2015 meeting, the Environmental Commission approved a motion
recommending approval of the NRSE and proposed mitigation plan, including staff’s
recommendations.
Architecture:
The building is primarily comprised of face brick veneer with stone veneer banding along the
base of the building. Other materials include fiber cement siding and asphalt shingles. Staff
recommends that the applicant provide revised elevations that include full stone walls on the
south elevation at the gabled roof locations. The applicant has indicated agreement with this
recommendation.
Signage:
The applicant is showing a monument sign on the site plan for reference. Building signage is not
proposed. All signage is subject to separate review and approval and a sign permit through the
Inspection Department.
5

The applicant is also proposing three flag poles adjacent to West Drexel Avenue. The center flag
pole is 35 feet in height and will be for the American flag. The flag poles on either side will
contain the State of Wisconsin flag and an Autumn Leaves flag and will be 30 feet in height. Per
the Municipal Code, flags other than United States, State of Wisconsin, Milwaukee County or
City of Franklin require Common Council approval. Staff has no objections to these flags.
Stormwater Management:
The applicant is proposing two infiltration basins that will discharge into a larger stormwater
management pond. The infiltration basins are in addition to the standard storm water
management requirements and are proposed to further improve water quality on the site as part
of mitigating for other natural resource impacts.
The Engineering Department is currently reviewing the preliminary storm water management
plans. The applicant will provide a final stormwater management plan and stormwater
management agreement with the final engineering plans. Staff recommends that the applicant
submit to the Engineering Department, for review and approval, a final storm water
management plan, prior to Building Permit.
Comprehensive Master Plan Amendment
•

Consistent with, as defined by Wisconsin State Statute, means “furthers or
does not contradict the objectives, goals, and policies contained in the
comprehensive plan.”

The property is currently designated as Mixed Use and Areas of Natural Resource Features on
the City’s 2025 Future Land Use Map. The applicant is proposing to amend that designation to
Residential – Multi-Family and Areas of Natural Resource Features. The Areas of Natural
Resource Features will be amended to match the conservation easement area.
The Economic Development chapter of the Comprehensive Master Plan identified this area as:
• a Potential Sites Future Development area as shown on Map 4.1;
• part of the Loomis Road/Hwy 36 Commercial Corridor (prepared by the Economic
Development Commission) as shown on Map 4.2;
• part of the City Civic Area (as originally proposed in the City’s 1992 Comprehensive
Master Plan) as shown on Map 4.4;
• and states that it is envisioned that such areas “will adequately address the need for
business development sites in the short and medium term.”
This area was also identified as part of Area I (Civic Center) and envisioned for future
commercial uses, in the Franklin First, Strategies to Bring Balance to Franklin’s Tax Base
report, prepared by Ticknor & Associates in March 2000.
Staff would also note that development of this site for a residential/institutional use of the type
herein proposed would not be a significant benefit to the existing and future retail uses within the
Shoppes of Wyndham Village center. The proximity of this site, and its pedestrian and vehicular
connections to the Shoppes of Wyndham Village, provides an opportunity to further enhance the
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viability of the shopping center, particularly if such uses were mixed use or office in nature (as is
proposed in the Comprehensive Master Plan and in the other documents noted above).
Staff therefore believes that conversion of this area from Mixed Use to Multi-Family Residential
is not consistent with the following goals, and objectives of the Comprehensive Master Plan:
• the 70/30 Tax Base Goal;
• Encourage high quality commercial, retail and office development in appropriate
locations.
• Decrease homeowners tax burden through quality non-residential development.
• Accommodate (where appropriate) mixed-use development within identified districts and
commercial areas.
Staff Recommendation
Department of City Development staff recommends denial of the proposed project as it is not
consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Master Plan.
However, should the City wish to approve the proposed project, staff’s recommendations in
regard to the Special Use and the Natural Resource Special Exception have been included within
the draft resolutions.
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

CITY OF FRANKLIN

MILWAUKEE COUNTY
[Draft 1-30-15]

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-_____
A RESOLUTION IMPOSING CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS
FOR THE APPROVAL OF A SPECIAL USE FOR A 46 UNIT COMMUNITY
BASED RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES MULTI-FAMILY MEMORY CARE
RESIDENCE FACILITY USE UPON PROPERTY LOCATED AT
APPROXIMATELY 9201 WEST DREXEL AVENUE
(THE LASALLE GROUP, INC., APPLICANT)

WHEREAS, The LaSalle Group, Inc. having petitioned the City of Franklin for the
approval of a Special Use in a R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District and C-1 Conservancy
District, to allow for the development of an approximately 37,835 square foot, single story,
46 unit (54 beds) State licensed Community Based Residential Facilities multi-family
memory care residence facility use, upon property located at approximately 9201 West
Drexel Avenue, bearing Tax Key No. 794-9994-003, more particularly described as follows:
That part of the East 1/2 of the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 8, and
part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 9, Town 5 North, Range 21 East, in the
City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, which is bounded and
described as follows:
Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Southeast 1/4 Section; thence
South 88°09'29" West along the South line of said 1/4 Section 169.86 feet to
the point of beginning of the lands to be described;
Thence continuing South 88°09'29" West along said South line 490.97 feet to
a point on the West line of the East 1/2 of the East 1/2 of said Southeast 1/4
Section; thence North 00°11'57" West along said West line 697.00 feet to a
point on the South line of West Drexel Avenue; thence South 59°29'08" East
along said South line 646.63 feet to a point; thence Southeasterly along said
South line 118.81 feet along the arc of a curve whose center lies to the
Northeast whose radius is 545.00 feet and whose chord bears South
65°43'50.5" East 118.57 feet to a point; thence South 71°58'33" East 6.39 feet
to a point on the West line of Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 4122;
thence South 30°30'52" West along said West line 350.75 feet to the point of
beginning; and
WHEREAS, such petition having been duly referred to the Plan Commission of the
City of Franklin for a public hearing, pursuant to the requirements of §15-9.0103D. of the
Unified Development Ordinance, and a public hearing having been held before the Plan
Commission on the 5th day of February, 2015, and the Plan Commission thereafter having
determined to recommend that the proposed Special Use be approved, subject to certain

THE LASALLE GROUP, INC. – SPECIAL USE
RESOLUTION NO. 2015-_____
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conditions, and the Plan Commission further finding that the proposed Special Use upon
such conditions, pursuant to §15-3.0701 of the Unified Development Ordinance, will be in
harmony with the purposes of the Unified Development Ordinance and the Comprehensive
Master Plan; that it will not have an undue adverse impact upon adjoining property; that it
will not interfere with the development of neighboring property; that it will be served
adequately by essential public facilities and services; that it will not cause undue traffic
congestion; and that it will not result in damage to property of significant importance to
nature, history or the like; and
WHEREAS, the Common Council having received such Plan Commission
recommendation and also having found that the proposed Special Use, subject to conditions,
meets the standards set forth under §15-3.0701 of the Unified Development Ordinance.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Common Council of
the City of Franklin, Wisconsin, that the petition of The LaSalle Group, Inc., for the approval
of a Special Use for the property particularly described in the preamble to this Resolution, be
and the same is hereby approved, subject to the following conditions and restrictions:
1. That this Special Use is approved only for the use of the subject property by The
LaSalle Group, Inc., successors and assigns, as a Community Based Residential
Facilities multi-family memory care residence facility use under Option 2 in Table
15-3.0209A R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District Development Standards, Special
Use: Multiple-Family Attached Dwelling Units with More Than Two D.U.s per
Structure, (requiring in part a minimum of 25% open space upon the property), which
shall be developed in substantial compliance with, and operated and maintained by
The LaSalle Group, Inc., pursuant to those plans City file-stamped __________, 2015
and annexed hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.
2. The LaSalle Group, Inc., successors and assigns, shall pay to the City of Franklin the
amount of all development compliance, inspection and review fees incurred by the
City of Franklin, including fees of consults to the City of Franklin, for The LaSalle
Group, Inc. Community Based Residential Facilities multi-family memory care
residence facility development, within 30 days of invoice for same. Any violation of
this provision shall be a violation of the Unified Development Ordinance, and subject
to §15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the Municipal Code, the general penalties and
remedies provisions, as amended from time to time.
3. The approval granted hereunder is conditional upon The LaSalle Group, Inc., and the
Community Based Residential Facilities multi-family memory care residence facility
use under Option 2 in Table 15-3.0209A R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District
Development Standards, Special Use: Multiple-Family Attached Dwelling Units with
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More Than Two D.U.s per Structure, (requiring in part a minimum of 25% open
space upon the property), for the property located at approximately 9201 West Drexel
Avenue: (i) being in compliance with all applicable governmental laws, statutes,
rules, codes, orders and ordinances; and (ii) obtaining all other governmental
approvals, permits, licenses and the like, required for and applicable to the project to
be developed and as presented for this approval.
4. The approval granted hereunder is subject to the applicant receiving and thereafter at
all times maintaining a license from the State of Wisconsin Department of Health
Services to operate a Community Based Residential Facility.
5. Ground mechanicals shall be screened by way of the same brick required for the
principal building and not by fencing.
6. Applicant shall submit a revised site plan providing a concrete path from the building
to the storm water pond and place a minimum of two benches adjacent to the storm
water pond.
7. Only the handicapped accessible parking shall be allowed within the bufferyard.
8. Applicant shall construct a small landscaped berm along the north side of the property
south of the Drexel Avenue right-of-way, remove the existing vegetation on the
northeast corner of the site and replace it with additional landscaping, and place
additional landscaping at the northwest corner of the site, with the specifications for
all of the foregoing to be approved prior to installation by the Department of City
Development.
9. The proposed plantings within City right-of-way shall be subject to approval by the
Board of Public Works and Engineering Department.
10. Applicant shall submit a detailed off-site mitigation plan outlining the applicant’s
envisioned mitigation and restoration practices and the amount to be paid by The
LaSalle Group, Inc. to the Milwaukee Area Land Conservancy for wetland creation
and/or restoration efforts by the Milwaukee Area Land Conservancy, and future
maintenance and management thereof, for mitigation purposes to compensate for
wetland, wetland buffer and wetland setback impacts resulting from the proposed
Autumn Leaves Community Based Residential Facility memory care residence
development, within the approximately 23-acre property known as the Legend Creek
Carity Prairie adjacent to the Prairie Grass Preserve Subdivision at the west end of
Prairie Grass Way in the City of Franklin, for Plan Commission recommendation, and
approval of such plan by the Common Council, prior to the issuance of a Building
Permit.
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11. Applicant shall submit a Conservation Easement for review and approval by the
Common Council and recording with the Milwaukee County Register of Deeds, prior
to the issuance of an Occupancy Permit.
12. Applicant shall submit a revised set of plans to the Department of City Development
that depicts the Conservation Easement boundary.
13. Applicant shall provide revised elevations that include full stone walls on the south
elevation at the gabled roof locations.
14. Applicant shall submit to the Engineering Department, for review and approval, a
final storm water management plan, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit.
15. The accessory building height shall not exceed 15.75 feet, which height limit is
hereby approved per Section 15-3.0701A.7. of the Unified Development Ordinance.
16. The installation and presentation of an Autumn Leaves flag, as depicted upon the
plans submitted by the applicant, is hereby approved.
17. [other conditions, etc.]
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in the event The LaSalle Group, Inc., successors
or assigns, or any owner of the subject property, does not comply with one or any of the
conditions and restrictions of this Special Use Resolution, following a ten (10) day notice to
cure, and failure to comply within such time period, the Common Council, upon notice and
hearing, may revoke the Special Use permission granted under this Resolution.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any violation of any term, condition or
restriction of this Resolution is hereby deemed to be, and therefore shall be, a violation of the
Unified Development Ordinance, and pursuant to §15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the
Municipal Code, the penalty for such violation shall be a forfeiture of no more than
$2,500.00, or such other maximum amount and together with such other costs and terms as
may be specified therein from time to time. Each day that such violation continues shall be a
separate violation. Failure of the City to enforce any such violation shall not be a waiver of
that or any other violation.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be construed to be such
Special Use Permit as is contemplated by §15-9.0103 of the Unified Development
Ordinance.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, pursuant to §15-9.0103G. of the Unified
Development Ordinance, that the Special Use permission granted under this Resolution shall
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be null and void upon the expiration of one year from the date of adoption of this Resolution,
unless the Special Use has been established by way of the issuance of an occupancy permit
for such use.
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the City Clerk be and is hereby directed to obtain
the recording of a certified copy of this Resolution in the Office of the Register of Deeds for
Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.
Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this
_______ day of ____________________, 2015.
Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2015.
APPROVED:

_________________________________
Stephen R. Olson, Mayor
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______

STATE OF WISCONSIN

CITY OF FRANKLIN
PLAN COMMISSION

MILWAUKEE COUNTY
[Draft 1-29-15]

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-____
A RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THE ADOPTION OF AN
ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF FRANKLIN 2025
COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN TO CHANGE THE CITY OF FRANKLIN
2025 FUTURE LAND USE MAP FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT APPROXIMATELY
9201 WEST DREXEL AVENUE FROM MIXED USE AND AREAS OF NATURAL
RESOURCE FEATURES USE TO RESIDENTIAL – MULTI-FAMILY USE AND AREAS
OF NATURAL RESOURCE FEATURES USE, PURSUANT TO
WIS. STAT. § 66.1001(4)(b)
__________________________________________________________________________
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.23(2) and (3) and 66.1001(4), the City of
Franklin is authorized to prepare and adopt and to amend a comprehensive plan as defined in
Wis. Stat. §§ 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(b), the Plan Commission may
recommend the amendment of the Comprehensive Master Plan to the Common Council by
adopting a resolution by a majority vote of the entire Commission, which vote shall be
recorded in the official minutes of the Plan Commission; and
WHEREAS, The LaSalle Group, Inc. has applied for an amendment to the
Comprehensive Master Plan to change the City of Franklin 2025 Future Land Use Map
designation for property located at approximately 9201 West Drexel Avenue, from Mixed
Use and Areas of Natural Resource Features Use to Residential – Multi-Family Use and
Areas of Natural Resource Features Use, such property bearing Tax Key No. 794-9994-003,
more particularly described as follows:
That part of the East 1/2 of the East 1/2 of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 8, and part
of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 9, Town 5 North, Range 21 East, in the City of
Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin, which is bounded and described as
follows:
Commencing at the Southeast corner of said Southeast 1/4 Section; thence South
88°09'29" West along the South line of said 1/4 Section 169.86 feet to the point of
beginning of the lands to be described;
Thence continuing South 88°09'29" West along said South line 490.97 feet to a
point on the West line of the East 1/2 of the East 1/2 of said Southeast 1/4
Section; thence North 00°11'57" West along said West line 697.00 feet to a point
on the South line of West Drexel Avenue; thence South 59°29'08" East along said
South line 646.63 feet to a point; thence Southeasterly along said South line
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118.81 feet along the arc of a curve whose center lies to the Northeast whose
radius is 545.00 feet and whose chord bears South 65°43'50.5" East 118.57 feet to
a point; thence South 71°58'33" East 6.39 feet to a point on the West line of
Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 4122; thence South 30°30'52" West along
said West line 350.75 feet to the point of beginning; and

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission having determined that the proposed amendment,
in form and content as presented to the Commission on February 5, 2015, is consistent with
the Comprehensive Master Plan’s goals, objectives and policies and in proper form and
content for adoption by the Common Council as an amendment to the 2025 Comprehensive
Master Plan, subject to such modifications the Common Council may consider reasonable
and necessary, following public hearing, in order to protect and promote the health, safety
and welfare of the City of Franklin.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Plan Commission of the City of
Franklin, Wisconsin, that the application for and the proposed ordinance to amend the City of
Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan to change the City of Franklin 2025 Future Land
Use Map designation for property located at approximately 9201 West Drexel Avenue, from
Mixed Use and Areas of Natural Resource Features Use to Residential – Multi-Family Use
and Areas of Natural Resource Features Use, be and the same is hereby recommended for
adoption and incorporation into the 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan by the Common
Council.
Introduced at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of Franklin this
_______ day of ____________________, 2015.
Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2015.
APPROVED:

_________________________________
Stephen R. Olson, Chairman
ATTEST:

___________________________________
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______

Draft 2/5/15
Standards, Findings and Decision
of the City of Franklin Common Council upon the Application of The LaSalle Group,
Inc. for a Special Exception to Certain Natural Resource Provisions of the City of
Franklin Unified Development Ordinance
Whereas, The Lasalle Group, Inc., having filed an application dated December
26, 2014, for a Special Exception pursuant to Section 15-9.0110 of the City of
Franklin Unified Development Ordinance pertaining to the granting of Special
Exceptions to Stream, Shore Buffer, Navigable Water-related, Wetland, Wetland
Buffer and Wetland Setback Provisions, and Improvements or Enhancements to a
Natural Resource Feature; a copy of said application being annexed hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit A; and
Whereas, the application having been reviewed by the City of Franklin
Environmental Commission and the Commission having made its recommendation
upon the application, a copy of said recommendation dated January 28, 2015 being
annexed hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit B; and
Whereas, following a public hearing before the City of Franklin Plan
Commission, the Plan Commission having reviewed the application and having made
its recommendation thereon as set forth upon the report of the City of Franklin
Planning Department, a copy of said report dated February 5, 2015 being annexed
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit C; and
Whereas, the property which is the subject of the application for a Special
Exception is located at approximately 9201 West Drexel Avenue, zoned R-8
Multiple-Family Residence District and C-1 Conservancy District, and such property
is more particularly described upon Exhibit D annexed hereto and incorporated
herein; and
Whereas, Section 15-10.0208B. of the City of Franklin Unified Development
Ordinance, as amended by Ordinance No. 2003-1747, pertaining to the granting of
Special Exceptions to Stream, Shore Buffer, Navigable Water-related, Wetland,
Wetland Buffer and Wetland Setback Provisions, and Improvements or
Enhancements to a Natural Resource Feature, provides in part: “The decision of the
Common Council upon any decision under this Section shall be in writing, state the
grounds of such determination, be filed in the office of the City Planning Manager
and be mailed to the applicant.”
Now, Therefore, the Common Council makes the following findings pursuant
to Section 15-10.0208B.2.a., b. and c. of the Unified Development Ordinance upon
the application for a Special Exception dated December 26, 2014 by The LaSalle
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Group, Inc., pursuant to the City of Franklin Unified Development Ordinance, the
proceedings heretofore had and the recitals and matters incorporated as set forth
above, recognizing the applicant as having the burden of proof to present evidence
sufficient to support the following findings and that such findings be made by not less
than four members of the Common Council in order to grant such Special Exception.
1. That the condition(s) giving rise to the request for a Special Exception were not
self-imposed by the applicant (this subsection a. does not apply to an application to
improve or enhance a natural resource feature): but rather,_____________________.
2. That compliance with the stream, shore buffer, navigable water-related, wetland,
wetland buffer, and wetland setback requirement will:
a. be unreasonably burdensome to the applicant and that there are no reasonable
practicable alternatives:____________________________________________; or
b. unreasonably and negatively impact upon the applicant’s use of the property and
that there are no reasonable practicable alternatives: __________________________.
3. The Special Exception, including any conditions imposed under this Section will:
a. be consistent with the existing character of the neighborhood: the proposed
development with the grant of a Special Exception as requested will be consistent
with the existing character of the neighborhood; and
b. not effectively undermine the ability to apply or enforce the requirement with
respect to other properties: ___________________________________________; and
c. be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the provisions of this
Ordinance proscribing the requirement:_________________________________; and
d. preserve or enhance the functional values of the stream or other navigable water,
shore buffer, wetland, wetland buffer, and/or wetland setback in co-existence with the
development: (this finding only applying to an application to improve or enhance a
natural resource feature).
The Common Council considered the following factors in making its
determinations pursuant to Section 15-10.0208B.2.d. of the Unified Development
Ordinance.
1. Characteristics of the real property, including, but not limited to, relative
placement of improvements thereon with respect to property boundaries or otherwise
applicable setbacks:____________________________________________________.
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2. Any exceptional, extraordinary, or unusual circumstances or conditions applying
to the lot or parcel, structure, use, or intended use that do not apply generally to other
properties or uses in the same district: _____________________________________.
3. Existing and future uses of property; useful life of improvements at issue;
disability of an occupant:________________________________________________.
4. Aesthetics:_________________________________________________________.
5. Degree of noncompliance with the requirement allowed by the Special Exception:
____________________________________________________________________.
6. Proximity to and character of surrounding property: _______________________.
7. Zoning of the area in which property is located and neighboring area: Residential.
8. Any negative affect upon adjoining property: No negative affect upon adjoining
property is perceived.
9. Natural features of the property: _______________________________________.
10. Environmental impacts:_____________________________________________.
11. A recommendation from the Environmental Commission as well as a review and
recommendation prepared by an Environmental Commission-selected person
knowledgeable in natural systems: The Environmental Commission recommendation
and its reference to the report of ________________ is incorporated herein.
12. The practicable alternatives analysis required by Section 15-9.0110C.4. of the
Unified Development Ordinance and the overall impact of the entire proposed use or
structure, performance standards and analysis with regard to the impacts of the
proposal, proposed design solutions for any concerns under the Ordinance, executory
actions which would maintain the general intent of the Ordinance in question, and
other factors relating to the purpose and intent of the Ordinance section imposing the
requirement: The Plan Commission recommendation and the Environmental
Commission recommendation address these factors and are incorporated herein.

Decision
Upon the above findings and all of the files and proceedings heretofore had
upon the subject application, the Common Council hereby grants a Special Exception
for such relief as is described within Exhibit C, upon the conditions: 1) that the
natural resource features upon the property to be developed be protected by a
perpetual conservation easement to be approved by the Common Council prior to any
3

development within the areas for which the Special Exception is granted; 2) that the
applicant obtain all other necessary approval(s) from all other applicable
governmental agencies prior to any development within the areas for which the
Special Exception is granted; 3) that all development within the areas for which the
Special Exception is granted shall proceed pursuant to and be governed by the
approved Natural Resource Protection Plan and all other applicable plans for The
LaSalle Group, Inc. and all other applicable provisions of the Unified Development
Ordinance. The duration of this grant of Special Exception is permanent.
Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2015.
Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2015.
APPROVED:

Stephen R. Olson, Mayor
ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

CITY OF FRANKLIN

MILWAUKEE COUNTY
[Draft 1-8-15]

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-____
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CITY OF FRANKLIN 2025
COMPREHENSIVE MASTER PLAN TO CHANGE THE CITY OF FRANKLIN
2025 FUTURE LAND USE MAP FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT APPROXIMATELY
9201 WEST DREXEL AVENUE FROM MIXED USE AND AREAS OF NATURAL
RESOURCE FEATURES USE TO RESIDENTIAL˗MULTI-FAMILY USE AND
AREAS OF NATURAL RESOURCE FEATURES USE
(APPROXIMATELY 6.9 ACRES)
(THE LASALLE GROUP, INC., APPLICANT)
__________________________________________________________________________
WHEREAS, pursuant to Wis. Stat. §§ 62.23(2) and (3) and 66.1001(4), the City of
Franklin is authorized to prepare and adopt and to amend a comprehensive plan as defined in
Wis. Stat. §§ 66.1001(1)(a) and 66.1001(2); and
WHEREAS, The LaSalle Group, Inc. has applied for an amendment to the
Comprehensive Master Plan to change the City of Franklin 2025 Future Land Use Map
designation for property located at approximately 9201 West Drexel Avenue from Mixed
Use and Areas of Natural Resource Features Use to Residential˗Multi-Family Use and Areas
of Natural Resource Features Use; and
WHEREAS, the Plan Commission of the City of Franklin by a majority vote of the
entire Commission on February 5, 2015, recorded in its official minutes, has adopted a
resolution recommending to the Common Council the adoption of the Ordinance to Amend
the City of Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan to change the City of Franklin 2025
Future Land Use Map for property located at approximately 9201 West Drexel Avenue from
Mixed Use and Areas of Natural Resource Features Use to Residential˗Multi-Family Use and
Areas of Natural Resource Features Use; and
WHEREAS, the City of Franklin held a public hearing upon this proposed Ordinance,
in compliance with the requirements of Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(d); the Common Council
having received input from the public at a duly noticed public hearing on February 17, 2015;
and
NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Franklin,
Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:
SECTION 1:

The City of Franklin 2025 Comprehensive Master Plan is hereby
amended to change the City of Franklin 2025 Future Land Use Map
designation for property located at approximately 9201 West Drexel
Avenue from Mixed Use and Areas of Natural Resource Features Use
to Residential˗Multi-Family Use and Areas of Natural Resource

ORDINANCE NO. 2015-____
Page 2
Features Use. Such property is more particularly described within
Resolution No. 2015˗ ____ of even-date herewith.
SECTION 2:

The terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable. Should any
term or provision of this ordinance be found to be invalid by a court of
competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms and provisions shall remain
in full force and effect.

SECTION 3:

All ordinances and parts of ordinances in contravention to this
ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4:

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage and publication.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this
_______ day of __________________, 2015, by Alderman ___________________.
Passed and adopted by a majority vote of the members-elect of the Common Council
at a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Franklin this _______ day of
____________________, 2015.
APPROVED:

Stephen R. Olson, Mayor
ATTEST:

Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______

City of Franklin Environmental Commission

TO:
DATE:
RE:
APPLICATION:

Common Council
January 28, 2015
Special Exception application review and recommendation
The LaSalle Group, Inc., Applicant, dated: December 26, 2014

I. §15-9.0110 of the Unified Development Ordinance Special Exception to
Natural Resource Feature Provisions Application information:
1. Unified Development Ordinance Section(s) from which Special Exception is
requested:
Section 15-4.0102
2. Nature of the Special Exception requested (description of resources,
encroachment, distances and dimensions):
The requested Special Exception to Natural Resource Feature Provisions is
for the purpose of allowing for the filling, grading and paving within
approximately 6,022 square feet of wetland impacts, 50,870 square feet of
wetland buffer impacts and 15,479 square feet of wetland setback impacts.
3. Applicant’s reason for request:
The proposed site plan has been painstakingly reworked to provide the best
possible compromise between the required features of the development with a
focus on increasing water quality and protection of natural resources while
minimizing resource disturbance or loss to the maximum extent practical. We
have positioned the building, reconfigured the parking lot, set elevations, and
proposed water quality and vegetative enhancements far above anything that
has ever been proposed on one of our developments. Unfortunately, because
more than one-third of the existing site is covered by protected resources, a
small fraction must be impacted in order to move forward with the project.
4. Applicant’s reason why request appropriate for Special Exception:
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The purpose of this project is to provide the residents of Franklin with the
highest standard of memory care available in the country while providing an
overall improvement to the environment on and around the site.
The project is not wetland dependent. The development of the property,
however, will encompass the filling of 0.138 acres (6,022 S.F.) of wetlands.
Unfortunately, the wetlands are centrally located on the site and development
of the site could not happen without their disturbance. A wetland delineation
was conducted on this property by Wetland & Waterway Consulting, LLC in
June, 2014. The wetland requested to be filled is 2,072 sq. ft. of lowland
shrubby area occupying an isolated pocket on the central-west side of the site
and 3,950 sq. ft. of a disturbed drainage ditch that is no longer functional,
also on the central-west side of the site.
II. Environmental Commission review of the §15-9.0110C.4.f. Natural Resource
Feature impacts to functional values:
1. Diversity of flora including State and/or Federal designated threatened and/or
endangered species: No significant impact on the total amount of existing
flora located on the property.
2. Storm and flood water storage: Biofiltration basins and a storm water pond
are included as part of the proposed development.
3. Hydrologic functions: The development impacts small pocket wetlands, one
being a drainage ditch that is no longer needed.
4. Water quality protection including filtration and storage of sediments,
nutrients or toxic substances: Water quality protection is addressed by the
storm water management plan. The inclusion of biofiltration basins along with
the storm water pond go above and beyond City standards and best
management practices.
5. Shoreline protection against erosion: Erosion control measures will be
implemented.
6. Habitat for aquatic organisms: No impact.
7. Habitat for wildlife: No significant stated impact.
8. Human use functional value: No impact.
9. Groundwater recharge/discharge protection: No impact.
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10. Aesthetic appeal, recreation, education, and science value: No significant
impact. Wetlands are visible from West Drexel Avenue. The biofiltration
basins will have similar characteristics and aesthetic appeal as the wetlands
as well as educational value related to storm water management.
11. State or Federal designated threatened or endangered species or species of
special concern: No impact.
12. Existence within a Shoreland: No impact.
13. Existence within a Primary or Secondary Environmental Corridor or within an
Isolated Natural Area, as those areas are defined and currently mapped by the
Southeastern Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission from time to time:
A Secondary Environmental Corridor is mapped on this site. It encompasses
the large wetland complex to the south of the parcel but does not include the
ditch and isolated wetland pocket that will be filled.
Conclusion (1. through 13.): In consulting the WDNR publication entitled
“Wetland Functional Values” (PUBL-WZ-02693), the potential functional
value provided by these two complexes is wildlife habitat. It does not appear
that water quality protection, aesthetics, floral diversity, flood protection,
shoreline protection, groundwater recharge, or groundwater discharge are
functional values. It is important to note that the limited floral diversity and
size of the wetland restricts its ability to provide high quality wildlife habitat.
Fauna living in this area and seeking wetland habitat almost certainly utilize
the larger wetland complex located on the south end of the parcel. The fauna
that do use these two complexes are likely to use it on a transient rather than a
permanent basis.
III. Environmental Commission review of the §15-10.0208B.2.d. factors and
recommendations as to findings thereon:
1. That the condition(s) giving rise to the request for a Special Exception were
not self-imposed by the applicant (this subsection a. does not apply to an
application to improve or enhance a natural resource feature):
The wetlands are centrally located onsite and the drainage ditch wetland was
not created by the applicant and is no longer functional.
2. That compliance with the stream, shore buffer, navigable water-related,
wetland, wetland buffer, and wetland setback requirement will:
a. be unreasonably burdensome to the applicants and that there are no
reasonable practicable alternatives:
; or
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b. unreasonably and negatively impact upon the applicants’ use of the property
and that there are no reasonable practicable alternatives:
The project will have an effect on the wetlands, wetland buffers and
wetland setbacks. Due to the centrally located low quality pocket wetlands,
this disturbance cannot be avoided. No better alternative exists for the
proposed development.
The site plan was specifically redesigned for this site. This will be the first
Autumn Leaves developed with this building and site configuration,
redesigned specifically to limit and reduce the natural resource
disturbances. The project has been designed as small as possible to meet
the project’s needs. We will not be able to develop the project for our needs
without approval of the NRSE.
3. The Special Exception, including any conditions imposed under this Section
will:
a. be consistent with the existing character of the neighborhood:
The focus of our site search was in this portion of the City of Franklin.
Based on surrounding uses and our site location characteristics this is the
best location for our use; and
b. not effectively undermine the ability to apply or enforce the requirement
with respect to other properties:
The Special Exception will not undermine the neighboring properties; and
c. be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the provisions of this
Ordinance proscribing the requirement:
Off-site mitigation is proposed to compensate for onsite disturbance of
natural resource features; and
d. preserve or enhance the functional values of the stream or other navigable
water, shore buffer, wetland, wetland buffer, and/or wetland setback in coexistence with the development (this finding only applying to an
application to improve or enhance a natural resource feature):
Biofiltration basins and native plantings will be utilized for water quality
purposes and the proposed off-site mitigation will enhance a high quality
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natural resource area to compensate for the onsite impacts of the low
quality wetlands.
IV. Environmental Commission review of the §15-10.0208B.2.a., b. and c.
factors and recommendations as to findings thereon:
1. Characteristics of the real property, including, but not limited to, relative
placement of improvements thereon with respect to property boundaries or
otherwise applicable setbacks:
The project meets all R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District setbacks.
2. Any exceptional, extraordinary, or unusual circumstances or conditions
applying to the lot or parcel, structure, use, or intended use that do not apply
generally to other properties or uses in the same district:
The wetlands are centrally located on the property.
3. Existing and future uses of property; useful life of improvements at issue;
disability of an occupant:
The subject property is currently vacant.
4. Aesthetics:
The site currently contains wetlands, wetland buffers, wetland setbacks and
steep slopes.
5. Degree of noncompliance with the requirement allowed by the Special
Exception:
The property contains approximately 2.57 acres of natural resource features.
The requested Special Exception to Natural Resource Feature Provisions is
for the purpose of allowing for the filling, grading and paving within
approximately 6,022 square feet of wetland impacts, 50,870 square feet of
wetland buffer impacts and 15,479 square feet of wetland setback impacts.
6. Proximity to and character of surrounding property:
The property is bounded by Single-family residential to the north, Aurora St.
Luke’s Health Center to the south, U.S. Bank to the east and Risen Savior
Lutheran Church to the west
7. Zoning of the area in which property is located and neighboring area:
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The property is zoned R-8 Multiple-Family District. The properties to the
north are zoned R-3E Suburban/Estate Single-Family Residence District and
B-6 Professional Office District. The property to the south is zoned I-1
Institutional District and C-1 Conservancy District. The property to the east is
zoned B-2 General Business District. The properties to the west are zoned I-1
Institutional District and R-8 Multiple-Family Residence District.
8. Any negative affect upon adjoining property:
The development will not negatively affect the adjoining property.
Furthermore, the less intense single-family use is on the opposite side of West
Drexel Avenue and a 30-foot landscape buffer is provided.
9. Natural features of the property:
The property contains 2.57 acres of protected natural resource features
consisting of wetlands, wetland buffers, wetland setbacks and steep slopes.
10. Environmental impacts:
The requested Special Exception to Natural Resource Feature Provisions is
for the purpose of allowing for the filling, grading and paving within
approximately 6,022 square feet of wetland impacts, 50,870 square feet of
wetland buffer impacts and 15,479 square feet of wetland setback impacts
V. Environmental Commission Recommendation:
The Environmental Commission has reviewed the subject Application pursuant to
§15-10.0208B. of the Unified Development Ordinance and makes the following
recommendation:
1. The recommendations set forth in Sections III. and IV. Above are incorporated
herein.
2. The Environmental Commission recommends approval of the Application
upon the aforesaid recommendations for the reasons set forth therein.
3. The Environmental Commissions recommends that should the Common
Council approve the Application, that such approval be subject to the
following conditions:
a. Staff recommends submittal of a detailed mitigation plan outlining
the envisioned mitigation and restoration practices and the amount
to be paid by The LaSalle Group, Inc. to the Milwaukee Area Land
Conservancy for such wetland creation and/or restoration efforts by
the Milwaukee Area Land Conservancy, and future maintenance
6

and management thereof, for mitigation purposes to compensate for
wetland, wetland buffer and wetland setback impacts resulting from
the proposed Autumn Leaves Community Based Residential Facility
memory care residence development, within the approximately 23acre property known as the Legend Creek Carity Prairie adjacent
to the Prairie Grass Preserve Subdivision at the west end of Prairie
Grass Way in the City of Franklin, for Plan Commission
recommendation, and approval of such plan by the Common
Council, prior to issuance of a Building Permit.
b. Staff also recommends the submittal of a Conservation Easement
for review and approval by the Common Council and recording
with the Milwaukee County Register of Deeds, prior to issuance of
an Occupancy Permit.
The above review and recommendation was passed and adopted at a regular meeting
of the Environmental Commission of the City of Franklin on the ____ day of
____________________, 2015.
Dated this ____ day of ____________________, 2015.

_________________________
Wesley Cannon, Chairman
Attest:

______________________________
Curtis Bolton, Vice-Chairman
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DIVISION 15-3.0700

SPECIAL USE STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS

SECTION 15-3.0701

GENERAL STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL USES

A.

General Standards. No special use permit shall be recommended or granted pursuant to
this Ordinance unless the applicant shall establish the following:

1.

Ordinance and Comprehensive Master Plan Purposes and Intent. The proposed use and
development will be in harmony with the general and specific purposes for which this
Ordinance was enacted and for which the regulations of the zoning district in question
were established and with the general purpose and intent of the City of Franklin
Comprehensive Master Plan or element thereof.
Response: Yes, the proposed use and development of this site will be in harmony with the
existing zoning ordinance, fits well within the surrounding uses, and is being
developed as a low intensity site that will create a compatible transition between the
adjacent properties and the natural resources surrounding this site, including the
large wetland to the south.

2.

No Undue Adverse Impact. The proposed use and development will not have a substantial or
undue adverse or detrimental effect upon or endanger adjacent property, the character of the area,
or the public health, safety, morals, comfort, and general welfare and not substantially diminish
and impair property values within the community or neighborhood.
Response: The proposed use and development will not have an undue adverse impact, and it
will improve the area by providing a use that is needed and currently underserved in
the area. The proposed use is a compatible element with the surrounding properties
including the family oriented residential subdivision to the north, the ministry
opportunities with the church to the west and the low density financial and
professional institutions to the east.

3.

No Interference with Surrounding Development. The proposed use and development will
be constructed, arranged, and operated so as not to dominate the immediate vicinity or to
interfere with the use and development of neighboring property in accordance with the
applicable zoning district regulations.
Response: The property will not dominate the immediate vicinity or interfere with the
development of neighboring properties. The single story building is proposed as a
low intensity development that will blend well with the surrounding properties.
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4.

Adequate Public Facilities. The proposed use and development will be served
adequately by essential public facilities and services such as streets, public utilities including
public water supply system and sanitary sewer, police and fire protection, refuse disposal,
public parks, libraries, schools, and other public facilities and utilities or the applicant will
provide adequately for such facilities.
Response: Yes, all public facilities and services have been verified to be existing within or
adjacent to the subject property.

5.

No Traffic Congestion. The proposed use and development will not cause undue traffic
congestion nor draw significant amounts of traffic through residential streets. Adequate
measures will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize traffic
congestion in the public streets.
Response: No, the proposed development will not have adverse effects on traffic congestion
in this area. Given that our residents are unable to drive, our traffic impacts are
low, and limited to staff and visiting family members. Adequate design has been
provided to provide safe and efficient ingress and egress.

6.

No Destruction of Significant Features. The proposed use and development will not result
in the destruction, loss, or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant
importance.
Response: Please refer to the Natural Resource Special Exception application with regards
to the natural resource impacts. No other scenic, historic, or other significant
features are applicable to the site.

7.

Compliance with Standards. The special use shall, in all other respects, conform to the
applicable regulations of the district in which it is located, except as such regulations
may, in each instance, be modified by the Common Council pursuant to the recommendations
of the Plan Commission. The proposed use and development shall comply with all additional
standards imposed on it by the particular provision of this Division and Ordinance authorizing
such use.
Response: Special use is required due to the property zoning. The proposed use and
development will comply with applicable provisions and standards of the zoning
district.
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B.

Special Standards for Specified Special Uses. When the zoning district regulations authorize
a special use in a particular zoning district and that special use is indicated as having special
standards, as set forth in Section 15-3.0702 and 15-3.0703 of this Division, a Special Use
Permit for such use in such zoning district shall not be recommended or granted unless the
applicant shall establish compliance with all such special standards.
Response: We recognize that a special use permit may have special standards or provisions
associated with it. We shall comply with all possible standards and provisions in
order to receive the special use permit.

C.

Considerations. In determining whether the applicant's evidence establishes that the foregoing
standards have been met, the Plan Commission and the Common Council shall consider the
following:

1.

Public Benefit. Whether and to what extent the proposed use and development at the
particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a service or a facility that is
in the interest of the public convenience or that will contribute to the general welfare of the
neighborhood or community.
Response: The project will have a positive public benefit by providing memory care to local
residents. Our research has shown memory care to be underserved for this
community.

2.

Alternative Locations. Whether and to what extent such public goals can be met by the
location of the proposed use and development at some other site or in some other area that
may be more appropriate than the proposed site.
Response: The focus of our site search was in this portion of the City of Franklin. Based
on surrounding uses and our site location characteristics this is the best location for
our use.

3.

Mitigation of Adverse Impacts. Whether and to what extent all steps possible have been
taken to minimize any adverse effects of the proposed use and development on the immediate
vicinity through building design, site design, landscaping, and screening.
Response: The single story development incorporates design of extensive landscape and
water quality elements including bioswales, infiltration basins, retention basins, and
native vegetation. The building is designed to blend well with the neighboring
properties, and landscaping is provided to screen the parking lots from offsite areas.
The water quality elements will provide an effective transition between the natural
background and the surrounding developments.
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4.

Establishment of Precedent of Incompatible Uses in the Surrounding Area. Whether the
use will establish a precedent of, or encourage, more intensive or incompatible uses in the
surrounding area.
Response: The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding developments. It will not
establish a precedent for incompatible developments or incompatible uses in the
area.
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MOU") is entered into this
day of
, 2015 by and
between Autumn Leaves Development (Developer) and Milwaukee Area Land Conservancy, LLC
(MALC) for the purpose of documenting the duties, obligations and cost-share pertaining to the
performance of Wetland and Wetland Buffer mitigation as required by the City of Franklin, WI (City).

WHEREAS, the Developer is required by the City of Franklin, WI (the City) to perform wetland
and wetland buffer (upland) mitigation within the same watershed as part of a development approval,
which the development process resulted in Wetland and Wetland Buffer impacts regulated by the City's
Unified Development Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Developer asserts that any State and Federal wetland permitting agency
requirements, have been met; and

WHEREAS, Carity Prairie is a premier Prairie, Oak Savanna and Wetland Complex with rare plant
species that will provide the maximum public and conservation benefit possible within the watershed of
impact if Wetland and Wetland Buffer mitigation is performed within its boundaries; and
WHEREAS, the Developer desires to partner with MALC to oversee the completion of
square feet (
acres) of wetland and
square feet (
acres) of
wetland buffer in order to fulfill the City's watershed protection requirements; and
WHEREAS, MALC is a property owner of lands within the same impacted watershed, which
qualify as suitable lands to perform Wetland and Wetland Buffer Mitigation; and

WHEREAS, MALC has agreed to assist the Developer with satisfying the required Wetland and
Wetland Buffer Mitigation under certain terms; and

WHEREAS, the development is nearing commencement; accordingly, the parties wish to
document each party's responsibilities to finalize the agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Wetland and Wetland Buffer Mitigation responsibilities are hereby
agreed and understood, by and between the Developer and MALC as follows:

1.

The goal of the project is to restore native plant cover within _______ acres of wetland and
___________ acres of upland inside the Carity Prairie by the project's scheduled completion date of
January 2020 and encourage healthy wetland function well into the future.
Wetland and Mitigation scope of work includes:

a. Site preparation, including mowing as needed and herbiciding existing invasive vegetation.
Year 1
b. Soil preparation, which may include raking dragging, and light tilling in preparation for a
native seeding. Year 2

c. Seed the prepared area in the second year with a mix of native wetland species suited to the site.
Seed may be collected onsite or purchased from a vendor at MALC’s discretion. Year 2.
d. Install biodegradable erosion control immediately following the native seeding to protect
area from erosion and provide a favorable microsite for the germination of native seed.
Year 2

e. Vegetative maintenance to promote the growth of newly planted native species and restrict
the growth of invasive species. Methods may include any combination of mowing, hand
cutting, selective herbicide applications, and hand pulling invasive plant species as required
by conditions and at the discretion of MALC. Years 3-5

f.

Vegetative monitoring to track the progress of the mitigation and ensure vegetation
composition is making suitable progress in light of the project timeline. Year 3-5

Wetland Buffer Mitigation scope of work includes:

a) Site preparation including mowing and herbiciding existing invasive vegetation. Year 1
b) Soil preparation, which may include raking dragging, and light tilling in preparation
for a native seeding. Year 2

c) Seed the prepared area in the second year with a mix of native wetland species suited
to the site. Seed may be collected onsite or purchased from a vendor at MALC’s
discretion. Year 2

d) Install biodegradable erosion control immediately following the native seeding to protect
area from erosion and provide a favorable microsite for the germination of native seed.
Year 2

e) Vegetative maintenance to promote the growth of newly planted native species and

restrict the growth of invasive species. Methods may include any combination of mowing,
hand cutting, selective herbicide applications, and hand pulling invasive species as
required by conditions and at the discretion of MALC. Years 3-5

2.

f) Vegetative monitoring to track the progress of the mitigation and ensure vegetation
composition is making suitable progress in light of the project timeline. Years 3-5

MALC will oversee this Wetland and Wetland Buffer Mitigation project within the wetlands
and the surrounding uplands within Carity Prairie.

3.
The Developer agrees to provide funding to cover the wetland mitigation costs and
management for the lump sum amount of $___________ to MALC for work to be performed at Carity Prairie
over the years 2015-2020. Payment from Developer is due upon final approval and permits being granted
by the City. MALC will not commence work until payment is received in full.

4.

Upon payment, MALC agrees to hire and supervise a consultant to:

a) Perform 5-years of invasive species removal, native seed distribution and native species
b)
c)

d)
e)
5.

6.

7.

f)

establishment for wetland and upland mitigation within the prairie/wetland complex
located at Carity Prairie.
Discourage the growth of non-native invasive species through the use of various control
measures including, but not limited to, mowing, hand pulling, seed collection, and
herbicide application by licensed applicators.
Reduce non-native cover within mitigation areas to lower than 5% for each
invasive species.
Collect native seed on-site and redistribute to the managed areas to promote the growth
of local plant types, especially in areas where heavy treatment of invasive species occurs.
Perform 3 monitoring visits per year for five years to assess the efficiency of
restoration work and determine if the site is meeting mitigation requirements.
Issue a Restoration Plan (1 each) and yearly progress reports (3 each)

The period of this MOU is _______________ through January 30, 2020.

At the end of the each year, MALC will provide the City the following documentation:
•
•
•
•
•

Maintenance/Monitoring records
Total acreage impacted (includes acreage treated)
Brief annual progress reports submitted to the City of Franklin (3 total)
Photos of the project
Copy of any newsletter(s) highlighting the project

MALC agrees all measures put forth into creating this Wetland and Wetland Buffer
Mitigation area need to be ongoing and continual in order to assure effective use of the Developers
resources. MALC agrees to continue long-term management practices as practicable beyond the funded
mitigation period.

8.
MALC is not responsible for satisfying any permit conditions that may have been
required by any City, State or Federal Agency as a result of the initial wetland impacts for the Autumn
Leaves development.
9.

MALC is not responsible for meeting any additional requirements or requests on the part of
the City for work not performed under this MOU.

10.

This MOU is contingent upon the City’s approval, which will signifying the work performed
within this MOU addresses all applicable City ordinances.

In witness whereof, the undersigned have set forth their hands and seals upon such dates as set forth
below, which being the effective date of this MOU.
Upon agreement, MALC will sign and witness two copies of this MOU and send the originals to the Developer at
the address provided below. Once received, the Developer will return one original signed copy to MALC at the
address provided.

Autumn Leaves Development

Milwaukee Area Land Conservancy
Milwaukee Area Land Conservancy
c/o Don Dorsan
P.O. Box 320304
Franklin, WI 53132
malc@mkeconservancy.org

By:____________________________________
Date:

, 2015

Attest:

Date:

, 2015.

Attest:
(Print name)

(Print name)

Signature:

Signature:
Date:

By: _______________________________________________
Donald Dorsan, MALC

, 2015

Date:

, 2015

Natural Resource Special Exception Question and Answer Form.
1.

Questions to be answered by the Applicant. Items on this application to be
provided in writing by the Applicant shall include the following, as set forth by
Section 15-9.0110C. of the UDO:
a.

Indication of the section(s) of the UDO for which a Special Exception is
requested.
We are requesting Special Exception for Wetland Fill,
Wetland Buffer disturbance, and a minor impact to the Wetland Setback.

b.

Statement regarding the Special Exception requested, giving distances and
dimensions where appropriate. We are requesting a special exception to
include the filing of 6022 sq. ft. of wetland and an intrusion into the 30
foot buffer and 50 foot setback from wetlands for grading. The grading
includes 23,346 sq. ft. of intrusion into the 30 ft. buffer and 3,505 sq. ft.
into the additional 20 ft. setback. In addition, 1,987 sq. ft. of steep slopes
between 10—19% will be impacted in the southeast portion of the site.
This area is completely within the 30 ft. setback from the wetlands. An
area of 6,745 sq. ft. of steep slopes greater than 20% will also be impacted
adjacent to the wetland ditch on the west side of the site.

c.

Statement of the reason(s) for the request. The proposed site plan has
been painstakingly reworked to provide the best possible compromise
between the required features of the development with a focus on
increasing water quality and protection of natural resources while
minimizing resource disturbance or loss to the maximum extent practical.
We have positioned the building, reconfigured the parking lot, set
elevations, and proposed water quality and vegetative enhancements far
above anything that has ever been proposed on one of our developments.
Unfortunately, because more than one-third of the existing site is covered
by protected resources, a small fraction must be impacted in order to move
forward with the project. We are only impacting 0.138 Acres of existing
wetland, or 2% of total site area.

d.

Statement of the reasons why the particular request is an appropriate case
for a Special Exception, together with any proposed conditions or
safeguards, and the reasons why the proposed Special Exception is in
harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Ordinance. In
addition, the statement shall address any exceptional, extraordinary, or
unusual circumstances or conditions applying to the lot or parcel,
structure, use, or intended use that do not apply generally to other
properties or uses in the same district, including a practicable alternative
analysis as follows:

1)

Background and Purpose of the Project.
(a)

Describe the project and its purpose in detail. Include any
pertinent construction plans.
The purpose of this
project is to provide the residents of Franklin with the
highest standard of memory care available in the country
while providing an overall improvement to the environment
on and around the site.

(b)

State whether the project is an expansion of an existing
work or new construction.
New construction of a 54-bed
Assited Living Memory Care residence.

(c)

State why the project must be located in or adjacent to the
stream or other navigable water, shore buffer, wetland,
wetland buffer, and/or wetland setback to achieve its
purpose.
The project is not wetland dependent. The
development of the property, however, will encompass the
filling of 0.138 acres (6,022 S.F.) of wetlands.
Unfortunately, the wetlands are centrally located on the site
and development of the site could not happen without their
disturbance. A wetland delineation was conducted on this
property by Wetland & Waterway Consulting, LLC in
June, 2014. The wetland requested to be filled is 2,072 sq.
ft. of lowland shrubby area occupying an isolated pocket on
the central-west side of the site and 3,950 sq. ft. of a
disturbed drainage ditch that is no longer functional, also
on the central-west side of the site.

2)

Possible Alternatives.
(a)

State all of the possible ways the project may proceed
without affecting the stream or other navigable water, shore
buffer, wetland, wetland buffer, and/or wetland setback as
proposed.
The project will have an effect on the
wetlands and buffer. Due to the centrally located low
quality pocket wetlands, this disturbance cannot be
avoided. No better alternative exists for the proposed
development.

(b)

State how the project may be redesigned for the site
without affecting the stream or other navigable water, shore
buffer, wetland, wetland buffer, and/or wetland setback.
The site plan was specifically redesigned for this site. This
will be the first Autumn Leaves developed with this
building and site configuration, redesigned specifically to
limit and reduce the natural resource disturbances.

(c)

State how the project may be made smaller while still
meeting the project’s needs.
The project has been designed as small as possible to meet
the project’s needs.

(d)

State what geographic areas were searched for alternative
sites. The focus of our site search was in this portion of the
City of Franklin. Based on surrounding uses and our site
location characteristics this is the best location for our use.

(e)

State whether there are other, non-stream, or other nonnavigable water, non-shore buffer, non-wetland, nonwetland buffer, and/or non-wetland setback sites available
for development in the area.
Not known

(f)

State what will occur if the project does not proceed.
We will not be able to develop the project for our needs.

3)

Comparison of Alternatives.
(a) State the specific costs of each of the possible alternatives set
forth under sub.2., above as compared to the original proposal
and consider and document the cost of the resource loss to the
community.
We based our site plan on natural resource protection and
limitation of loss. We have developed this plan to provide an
overall increase in water quality discharging the site and
stormwater management 50% greater than is required by City
ordinance. Because our proposed design significantly exceeds
the City ordinance requirements related cost reduction
alternatives are not applicable.
(b) State any logistical reasons limiting any of the possible
alternatives set forth under sub. 2., above.
The site was design to significantly exceed City requirements.
Therefore, alternatives are not applicable.
(c) State any technological reasons limiting any of the possible
alternatives set forth under sub. 2., above.
The site was design to significantly exceed City requirements.
Therefore, alternatives are not applicable.
(d) State any other reasons limiting any of the possible alternatives
set forth under sub. 2., above.
The site was design to significantly exceed City requirements.
Therefore, alternatives are not applicable.

4)

Choice of Project Plan. State why the project should proceed
instead of any of the possible alternatives listed under sub.2.,
above, which would avoid stream or other navigable water, shore
buffer, wetland, wetland buffer, and/or wetland setback impacts.
Alternatives are not applicable. The site was designed to
significantly exceed City requirements.

5)

Stream or Other Navigable Water, Shore Buffer, Wetland, Wetland
Buffer, and Wetland Setback Description. Describe in detail the
stream or other navigable water shore buffer, wetland, wetland
buffer, and/or wetland setback at the site which will be affected,
including the topography, plants, wildlife, hydrology, soils and any
other salient information pertaining to the stream or other
navigable water, shore buffer, wetland, wetland buffer, and/or
wetland setback.

Refer to the wetland delineation report for wetland descriptions.
Call out the graded area as a previously graded and filled portion
of the site dominated primarily by Kentucky bluegrass, wild
strawberry, and other upland grasses and forbs.
6)

Stream or Other Navigable Water, Shore Buffer, Wetland, Wetland
Buffer, and Wetland Setback Impacts. Describe in detail any
impacts to the following functional values of the stream or other
navigable water, shore buffer, wetland, wetland buffer, and/or
wetland setback:
a)

Diversity of flora including State and/or Federal designated
threatened and/or endangered species.

b)

Storm and flood water storage.

c)

Hydrologic functions.

d)

Water quality protection including filtration and storage of
sediments, nutrients or toxic substances.

e)

Shoreline protection against erosion.

f)

Habitat for aquatic organisms.

g)

Habitat for wildlife.

h)

Human use functional value.

i)

Groundwater recharge/discharge protection.

j)

Aesthetic appeal, recreation, education, and science value.

k)

Specify any State or Federal designated threatened or
endangered species or species of special concern.

l)

Existence within a Shoreland.

m)

Existence within a Primary or Secondary Environmental
Corridor or within an Isolated Natural Area, as those areas
are defined and currently mapped by the Southeastern
Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission from time to
time.
In consulting the WIDNR publication entitled “Wetland
Functional Values” (PUBL-WZ-026 93), the potential
functional value provided by these two complexes is
wildlife habitat. It does not appear that water quality
protection, aesthetics, floral diversity, flood protection,
shoreline protection, groundwater recharge, or groundwater
discharge are functional values. It is important to note that
the limited floral diversity and size of the wetland restricts
its ability to provide high quality wildlife habitat. Fauna
living in this area and seeking wetland habitat almost

certainly utilize the larger wetland complex located on the
south end of the parcel. The fauna that do use these two
complexes are likely to use it on a transient rather than a
permanent basis.
A Secondary Environmental Corridor is mapped on this
site. It encompasses the large wetland complex to the south
of the parcel but does not include the ditch and isolated
wetland pocket that will be filled.
7)

Water Quality Protection. Describe how the project protects the
public interest in the waters of the State of Wisconsin.
The project, as proposed, will have no effect on any waters of the
State of Wisconsin.

